

Global Tunnelling Experts Danmark ApS Gulagervej 3 4173 Fjenneslev, Denmark Office: +45 8213 0060 info@global-tunnelling-experts.com www.global-tunnelling-experts.com

## More about Global Tunnelling Experts joint data controller responsibility

Article 26 of the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) states that where two or more data controllers jointly determine the purposes and means of processing, they are joint data controllers.

In the event of joint data controllers, the joint data controllers must in a transparent manner determine their respective responsibilities for compliance with the obligations under the GDPR, in particular as regards the exercising of the rights of the data subject and their respective duties to provide the information referred to in Articles 13 and 14, by means of an arrangement between them unless, and in so far as, the respective responsibilities of the data controllers are determined by Union or Member State law to which the data controllers are subject.

Pursuant to Article 26(2), the arrangement must duly reflect the respective roles and relationships of the joint data controllers *vis-à-vis* the data subjects. The essence of the arrangement must be made available to the data subjects.

Irrespective of the terms of the arrangement, the data subject may exercise his or her rights under the GDPR in respect of and against each of the data controllers.

The "internal" distribution of responsibilities in the joint data controller agreement does not prevent the supervisory authority from exercising its powers *vis-à-vis* each of the Data Controllers.

Global Tunnelling Experts consist of a group of companies ("**The GTE Companies**"), which are all joint data controllers in relation to the data that Global Tunnelling Experts process about employees, both current and former, and applicants.

The GTE companies consist of the following six companies (in the following referred to as GTE):

- GTE B.V., P.O. Box 419, 2900 AK Capelle aan den Ijssel, The Netherlands, REG. NO.24419447, T: +31 (0) 10 266 94 44, E: info@global-tunnelling-experts.com
- GTE (Denmark) ApS, Gulagervej 3, 4173 Fjenneslev, Denmark, CVR no. 33356005, T: +45 8213 0060, E: <u>denmark@global-tunnelling-experts.com</u>
- GTE UK Ltd., Unit 2 Gordano Court, Serbert Close, Bristol BS20 7FS, United Kingdom, REG NO. 06353379, T: +44 (0) 1275 398 665, E: <u>uk@global-tunnelling-experts.com</u>



Page 2

- GTE Qatar, Global Tunnelling Experts Doha Contracting LLC P.O box 16095 Mohajl House 29 Ali Bin Abi Talib Street, Doha Qatar REG NO. 69622
- GTE Turkey, Maslak Mahallesi, Soğut Sokak Ağaoğlu 1453 Sitesi, A4 Blok Kat 12 Daire 86, Sarıyer / İstanbul, Turkey, REG. NO. 67458-5, T: +90 5416786718, E: info@global-tunnelling-experts.com
- GTE Germany, Im Heidenwinkel 5, 77963 Schwanau, Germany, T: +49 (0) 7824 302 8891, E: <u>info@global-tunnelling-experts.com</u>

In addition to The GTE companies head offices, The GTE companies have the following offices:

- GTE (Denmark) ApS has one representative in Singapore and one in Spain
- o GTE B.V. has an office in Germany situated at Im Heidenwinkel 5, D-77963 Schwanau.

The GTE companies has entered into an agreement about the joint data responsibility. This agreement lays down the distribution of the joint data responsibilities and duties among the GTE companies. You can read the agreement here <u>Global Tunneling Experts Joint Data Controller Agreement</u>.